

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

SHAMROCK HILLS, LLC,
d/b/a SHAMROCK ROOFING AND CONSTRUCTION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF IOWA; THE IOWA INSURANCE DIVISION;
DOUG OMMEN, in his official capacity as
Insurance Commissioner of the Iowa Insurance Division; and
DAVID SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as
Assistant Bureau Chief of the Iowa Insurance
Division Market Regulation Bureau,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa
Case No. 4:24-cv-00340-RGE
(The Honorable Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General

RUDRAVEER REDDY
Assistant Solicitor General
Hoover State Office Building
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-3648
rudra.reddy@ag.iowa.gov

January 21, 2026

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF CASE AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Division warns Shamrock for engaging in unlicensed public adjusting in violation of Iowa law.	5
B. The district court dismisses all of Shamrock’s claims.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of review.	10
II. Iowa’s professional licensing and practice regulations for public adjusters do not violate the First Amendment.	10
A. States have broad authority to regulate professional conduct in the public interest.....	11
B. <i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> reaffirmed the Supreme Court’s incidental-burden doctrine.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
C. The Texas Supreme Court upheld Texas’s similar public adjuster regulations against an identical First Amendment challenge.	24
III. Iowa’s public adjuster regulations are not void for vagueness under the Fourteenth Amendment.	31
A. Iowa’s public adjuster regulations are not vague as applied to Shamrock because the law proscribes Shamrock’s precise conduct.	33
B. Iowa’s public adjuster regulations are not facially vague.	40
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>33 Carpenters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020).....	Passim
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	42
<i>Birchansky v. Clabaugh</i> , 955 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Bldg. Permit Consultants, Inc. v. Mazur</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 1400 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Linder</i> , 56 F.4th 1140 (8th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>California Auto Ass’n v. Maloney</i> , 341 U.S. 105 (1951).....	13
<i>Cap. Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024)	19, 20
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	19
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	32
<i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	11
<i>Drew v. Unauthorized Prac. of Law Comm.</i> , 970 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	16
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fla. Bar v. Furman</i> , 376 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1979)	17
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	17
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	11
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	1, 16, 22
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	32
<i>Hardware Dealers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Glidden</i> , 284 U.S. 151 (1931)	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	18
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 115 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1962)	13
<i>Horn v. Burns and Roe</i> , 536 F.2d 251(8th Cir. 1976)	Passim
<i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass’n, LLC v. City of Kansas City</i> , 742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	41, 42
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	22
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	Passim
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	1, 16, 17, 22
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	15
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	16
<i>S. Christian Leadership Conference v. Sup. Ct. of La.</i> , 252 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	33
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	28
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	1, 18, 22
<i>Texas Dep’t of Ins. v. Stonewater Roofing Co.</i> 696 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2024)	Passim
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Veasley</i> , 98 F.4th 906 (8th Cir. 2024)	33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	40, 41
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	Passim
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Wainwright v. Stone</i> , 414 U.S. 21 (1973).....	2, 33, 34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202(3.5).....	19
Iowa Code § 103A.71(3).....	Passim
Iowa Code § 522C.2(18).....	Passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tex. Ins. Code. § 4102.001(3)	25
Tex. Ins. Code § 4102.163(a)	26
U.S. Const., Am. I.....	1
U.S. Const., Am. XIV, § 1	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 167–69 (2012)	28
